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issue a statement and try to relieve
the difficulties by explaimng the
position to the genera] public.

Shri Radhelal Vyas: It 1s not ac-
cepted even 1n the Notice Office and
in the Post Offices.

Shri M, L. Dwivedi: May I put one
small question? This is a very im-
portant matter.

Mr. Speaker: Two-anna pieces are
not very unpoxtant.

The Minister of Finance (Shri T. T.
Krishnamachari): We have already
issued a press note sometime back,
and I am perfectly prepared again to
18sue a press note on the lines indicat-
ed by the Chair.

Mr. Speaker: And, give due instruc-
tions also

Shri Sadhan Gupta: Even in the
Delh: State Transport buses they are
not accepted.

Mr. Speaker: Instructions may be
issued saying that these must be
accepted

Raja Mahendra Pratap: Some people
are selling two-anna pieces for one
anna It 13 a good business.

Mr. Speaker: I have not been able
to provide any particular rule, so far
as the hon. Member is concerned.
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Some Hon. Members: We want the
answer in English also,

Shri Datar: (28) Some individuals
have met the Minister of Home Affairs
and the Minister of Efucation.

(b) The correct implications of the
regional formula in so far as it relates
to arrangements regarding languages
in Punjab were explained to them
and they were advised_to discontinue
the movement.
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Shrl Ajit Singh: May I know what
is the type of satyagraha launched by

the Hindi Raksha Samiti, whether it
is peacetul or unlawful?
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Pandit G, B. Pant: It is for the local
Government to decide what is the
exact character of the satyagraha.

Bhri Ajit Singh: May I know whe-
ther it is a fact that some of the
Ministers and the Secretaries were
held up outside the Secretariat by the
satyagrahis?

Pandit G. B. Pant: May be so.
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Shri Tyagi: 1 protest, Sir. I am a
Minister who has not been taken in
the Cabinet. !

Shri Hem Barua: In view of the
Sachar Formula which provides for
every Punjabi, irrespective of caste,
community ahd religious affiliation,
learning Hindi, what is there for the
Samiti, which has started the agits-
tion, to save?

Pandit G. B. Pant: Perhaps they
did not understand the implications of
the Regional Formula.

Raja Mahendra Pratap: Is this not
a caste struggle in Punjab?

An Hon. Member: It is a class
struggle.
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Mr. Speaker: It is a suggestion for
action.

GlEx Mo Xo X : THFR A X
w1 qn (7§ qrawERAgh g s
Y frwr o FT @ Wk ww |
T AT | .

Raja Mahendra Pratap: My question
is not answered. I asked, ‘Is this not
a class struggle in Punjab?’

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Pandit G. B. Pant: Caste questions
have to be considered outside the
House.

Central Sales. Tax Act

¢581. Shri Heda: Will the Minister
of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the reasons for postponing fur-
ther the date of enforcement of sec-
tion 15 of the Central Sales Tax Act
1956; and

(b) the names of the States which
desired further postponement.

The Deputy Minister of Finance
(Shri B. R. Bhagat): (a) Section 15 of
the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 was
amended in May, 1957 session of the
Parliament and it was necessary to
bring the existing provisions of the
various State Sales Tax Acts to accord
with the amended Section, before it
could be enforced. The date of
enforcement of the said Section was,
therefore, postponed to 1st October,
1987 in order to enable the State Gov-
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ernments to amend their sales tax
laws, where necessary;

(b) Bombay, Orissa, Madras and
Mysore.

Shri Heda: May I know what will
happen in the contingency of all the
State Governments not being able to
amend their Acts by the 1st of
October?

The Minister of Finanoce (Shri T. T.
Krishnamachari): If that hypothetical
contingency eventuates, we will have
to take some action then to see
whether we could not meet them
more than half way.

Shri Heda: May I know what
reasons the four States have givea
for further postponement?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I sup-
pose their legislative convenience does
not permit their making the neces-
sary amendments.

Shri Ranga: How is it that when
our merchants go to the local officers,
they are not given proper guidance
as to how much is to be collected,
what to pay and where to pay? There
are so many complaints about forms
not being made available. These
were also sent to the Ministry. I am
referring to Andhra Pradesh.

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: So far
as the Central Government is con-
cerned, it has no jurisdiction over
Andhra Pradesh. The Central Sales
Tax, though it iz called the Central
Sales Tax, is collected by the State
Governments and the beneficiaries are
the State Govéinments. Therefore,
the matter is entirely within the pur-
view of the State Governments, and
the Central Government cannot give
any information in this regard. 1
know that certain States have taken
up the matter with alacrity, parti.
cularly Bombay. They have printed
all the forms necessary and every
dealer has been registered and things
are moving. But in some States, they
are not moving quite so fast All we
can do when we get to know abeat
it is to write to the State Govern-
ments asking them to We have
no authority at all to action,





